
SWEARINGINAMOCO,

Petitioner,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTIONAGENCY,

Respondent.

CLERK’S OFFICE

NOTICE OF FILING

JohnKim
SpecialAssistantAttorney General
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box19276
Springfield;Illinois 62794-9276

Carol Sudman
HearingOfficer
Illinois PollutionControlBoard
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O. Box 19274
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9274

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on March 9, 2004, filed with the Clerk of the Illinois
Pollution Control Board of the State of Illinois an original, executedcopy of a Petition for
ReviewofIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyDecision.

Dated: March9, 2004

CarolynS. Hesse
Barnes & Thornburg LLP
OneNorth WackerDrive
Suite4400
Chicago,Illinois 60606
(312)357-1313
208833v1

Respectfullysubmitted,

SwearinginAmoco

By: Cj~~~y-J~l~(c-°&
OneofIts Attd~neys

V.

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

)
)
)
)
) PCBO4- j5(
) USTFundAppeal

MAR 092004
STATE OF fLUNOIS

Poflution Control Board

)
)
)
)

TO:
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, on oath state- that I have served the attachedPetition for Review of Illinois
EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyDecisionsby placingacopy in an envelopeaddressedto:

JohnKim
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 North GrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

CarolSudman
HearingOfficer
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19274
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9274

from OneNorth WackerDrive, Suite 4400, Chicago,Illinois, beforethe hourof 5:00 p.m., on
this

9
th Dayof March,2004.

• H~
CarolynS. He e

[This filing submitted on recycled paper asdefined in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.202]
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• CLEAI.(’S OFFICE

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD MAR 092004
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS -

SWEARINGINAMOCO, ) POlt~tj~~iControlBoard

Petitioner, )

v. ) PCB04-i~
) USTFundAppeal

ILLiNOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, • )

• )
Respondent. )

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY DECISIONS

SwearinginAmoco by its attorney,CarolynS. Hesseof Barnes& Thornburg,pursuantto

the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct, 415 ILCS 5/1 et. seq. (the “Act”) and 35 Illinois

AdministrativeCode Section 105.400et. seq.,herebyappealscertaindecisionsby the Illinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(the “Agency”).

• 1. SwearinginServices,Inc. doesbusinessas SwearinginAmoco (“Swearingin”)

and is theownerofpropertylocatedat 503 South StateStreet,Jerseyville,Jersey

County, Ilinois. The site is a gasoline servicestation known as Swearingin

Amoco that hasundergroundstoragetanks (UST5) on theproperty,which store

gasolineand dieselfuel.

2. LUST IncidentNumber830255015wasobtainedfollowing a site investigation;

3. On March 4, 2003, the AgencyreceivedSwearingin’srequestfor reimbursement

of costsfrom theIllinois UndergroundStorageTankFund (the“Request”) for the

periodfrom Junel,1996 to June30, 1996, in theamountof$5,566.40.

4. TheAgencydeniedcertaincostsin theRequestin a letterdatedFebruary3, 2004,

acopyofwhich is attachedheretoasExhibit A.

ITIlis filing submitted on recycled paper as defined in 35 III. Adm. Code101.202]



5. Swearinginis appealingthis February3, 2004 denial becausetheAgency denied

certaincostsby claimingthattheowner/operatorfailed to demonstratethat certain

costswerereasonable.

6. • Swearingindisagreeswith the Agency’s decision and believesthat the costs

submittedfor reimbursementare correctiveaction costs,are reasonableand are

the types of costs that are eligible for reimbursementunder the Act and

implementingregulations.

7. The Agency’s letter denying reimbursement,Exhibit A, provides no further

explanationof theAgency’s reasonsor basesfor denial that could aid Petitioner•

in settingforth its groundsof appeal. Nevertheless,theAgency’sdenialis a final

decisionthat Petitionermustappealto theBoardin orderto preserveandenforce

Petitioner’sright to reimbursementundertheUST Fund.

WHEREFORE,SwearinginServices,Inc., d/b/aSwearinginAmoco respectfullyrequests

that theBoard enteran orderthat will providethat it be reimbursedfrom the UST Fund for its

submittedcostsandfor its attorneysfeesand costsin bringingthis appeal.

• Respectfullysubmitted,

Swearingin Amoco

By: __________________

OneofIts At1~neys

Carolyn S. Hesse,Esq.
Barnes& ThornburgLLP
OneNorth WackerDrive
Suite4400
Chicago,Illinois 60606
(312)357-1313
208844v1

[This filing submitted on recycled paper as defined in 35 UI. Adm. Code101.202]



- ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276
JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHICAGO, IL 60601

ROD R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762

~ 1i• ?0(4

• FEBO3 2004
13Y___ ____

SwearinginServices,Inc.
Attn: RonaldSwearingin
P.O. Box 571
Carlinville, Illinois 62626

Re: LPC#0830255015--JerseyCounty
Jerseyville/SwearinginService
503 SouthStateStreet
LUST Incident#901084
LUST FISCAL FILE

DearMr. Swearingin:

TheAgencyhascompletedthereviewoftherequestfor reimbursementof correctiveactioncosts
from theIllinois UndergroundStorageTankFundfor theabovereferencedfacility. The invoices
reviewedcoveredtheperiodfrom June1, 1996 to June30, 1996. Theamountrequestedwas
$5,566.40.

Thedeductibleamountfor this claim is $10,000.00,whichwaspreviouslydeductedfrom the
InvoiceVoucherdatedDecember17, 1990. Listed in AttachmentA arethe costswhich arenot
beingreimbursedfrom thisrequestandthereasonsthesecostsarenotbeingreimbursed.

On March 4, 2003,theAgencyreceivedyour completerequestfor paymentfor thisclaim. As a
resultoftheAgency’sreviewofthis claim,a voucherfor $5,016.40will bepreparedfor
submissionto theComptroller’sOffice for paymentasfundsbecomeavailablebaseduponthe
datetheAgencyreceivedyourcompleterequestfor paymentof this claim. Subsequentclaims
that havebeenlaresubmittedwill be processedbasedupon, thedatecompletesubsequentbillings
requestsarereceivedby theAgency.

This constitutestheAgency’sfinal action with regardto theaboveinvoices. An underground
storagetankowneror operatormayappealthis final decisionto the Illinois Pollution Control
Board (Board)pursuantto Section22.1 8b(g) and Section40 of theAct by filing a petitionfor a
hearingwithin 35 daysafterthedateof issuanceof thefinal decision.However,the35-day
period maybe extendedfor a periodof time not to exceed90 daysby written noticefrom the

— 4302 North Main Street, Rockiord, IL 61103 — 81 Si ‘)tI7-~(,0 • DL PLAINtS 951 1 W. H~irrisonSt., Des ‘LOne,, IL 61)1)1), — t)I47i .0)4-41)11)1
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owneror operatorandtheIllinois EPAwithin the initial 35-dayappealperiod. If the owneror
operatolwishesto receivea 90-dayextension,awritten requestthat includesa statementof the
datethefinal decisionwasreceived,alongwith a copyofthis decision,mustbesentto the Illinois
EPA assoonaspossible.

Forinformationregardingthe filing of an appeal,pleasecontact:

FE~ ~ 20fl4
DorothyGunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard _______

stateof Illinois Center .

100 WestRandolph,Suite 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601
312/814-3620

Forinformationregardingthefiling ofanextension,pleasecontact:-

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544

If you have any questions,pleasecontact Bambi Redpath of my staffor Karl Kaiser of the
technical staffat 217/782-6762.

Sincerely,

DouglasE. Oakley,Manager
LUST ClaimsUnit
Planning& ReportingSection
Bureauof Land

DEO:BR:mls\043367.doc

Attachment

cc: CW3M



Ri~.(.~T\,TED

AttachmentA -. ~ ~ 2004

TechnicalDeductions ~ ________

Re: LPC#0830255015--JerseyCounty. .

Jerseyville/SwearinginService
503 SouthStateStreet
LUST IncidentNo. 901084 .

LUST FISCAL FILE

Jtern# Descriptionof Deductions

l~ $550.00,deductionin excessivegroundwatertreatmentsystemcoststhat the
owner/operatorfailed to demonstratewerereasonable(Section22.18b(d)(4)(C)of the
EnvironmentalProtectionAct). . -

KEK



701 W. South Grand Avenue

C\\T TS~EC0Ill j3 afl%T Springfield, IL 62704

•Environmental Consulting Services
. Phone:

Fax:
(217) 522-8001
(217) 522-8009

March 3, 2003

Mr. DougOakley,Manager
LUST Claims Unit, Bureauof Land
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 North GrandAvenueEast
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

RE: LPC #0830255015—JerseyCounty
Jerseyville/SwearinginServices,Inc.
503 South StateStreet

- LUST Incident #90-1084
LUST FISCAL FILE

DearMr. Oakley: -

Enclosed,pleasefind two copiesof a reimbursementrequestpreviouslysubmittedon
October31, 1996 for theabovereferencedsite. This requestcoversthetime periodof
June1, 1996 throughJune30, 1996. While doing researchinto thestatusofpreviously
submittedreimbursementrequestsfor SwearinginServices,it wasbroughtto our attention
that this requestwas enteredin theLUST databaseas “File Unavailable”. After a
subsequentdiscussionwith Mr. Karl Kaiser, we confirmedthat this reimbursementrequest
couldnot be located.

Therefore,on behalfof SwearinginServices,Inc., we respectfullyrequestreviewof this
reimbursementrequest. Theoriginal formswereincludedwith the original request.

Shouldyou haveany questionsor needadditional information,pleasecontactour office at
yourearliestconvenience.We maybe reachedat (217)522-8001.Thankyou for your
assistance.

Enclosure

xc: Mr. Ron Swearingin,SwearinginSerk’ices,Inc.
Mr. William T. Sinnott, CW1MCompany,Inc.

Epacor44.doc

701 W. South Grand Avenue 515 Cypress Road,P.O. Box 513
Springfield,IL 62704 Dongola, IL 62926

(217) 522-8001 (618) 937~3219

Rowe,P.G.
SeniorEnvironmentalGeologist


